- s

_Auguat‘SI; 1967 .

WHEREAS, The Conmmonwealth is engaged in a continuing and active

program of hiring competent employes; and -

WHEREAS, Pay Studies conducted by the classificaéion and pay -

staff of the Covernor's Office indicate that entry-level salaries for

© classes requiring an associate, nursing, bachelor's, or master's degree
may be too low to effectively recruit competent employes; and

]

o WHEREAS,'kecruitment campaigns are currently under way in most . -
. ‘agencies for January and June graduates in 1968; therefore, be it' '

RESOLVED, That in accordance with Section 709(a) of the

effective August 1, 1956, be amended to provide for the following
revisions shown on Amendment No. 190, which is attached hereto and’
made part of this resolution; and, be it further

© RESOLVED, That Section & of Amendment No, 190 shall becomo '
effective January 4, 1968, in all agencies for which ®his is the

beginning of a pay period, and on the beginning of the first pay perdod -

following January 4, 1968 in all other fgencies; and b it further

RESOLVED, -That Section B of Améndmant Nd. 190 shall become

offective May 31,-1968 in all agencies for which this is the beginning -
_ of a pay period, and on the beginning of the first pay period follewing '
May 31, 1968 in all other agencies. R n . '
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Administrative Codez of 1929, as amended, the action of this Board takenié '
- July 13, 1956, approving the Compensation Plan for the Commonwvealth G



August 31, 1967

Cost Estimate for Proposed Pay Range ! ;3'
Adjustments of Recrultuent-level Claases

. S - B RS .- Cost for
e o0y s Number of 0 " Remainder
A . . © ..} Employes ' Bi-Weekly of 1967-68

Agency o oot - Affected . GCest - Fiscal Year -

Covernor's Office - =~ . oo 1, . % 10§ 236
Agriculture . o 0 a4r-. 7 383 T 1,306
Banking : “ o111y e Y 260
Forests and Waters : 90 ' 1,009 i 0 5,921

Health . _ . 388 © 3,17 .. 28,125
Highways . 272 . .3,086 34,572
Insurance _ ' 2 20 . 42
Justice - ' , - 64 : 712 - 77 e 2,070
Labor and Industry : , o225 ¢ . 2,376 © . .5,565 -
Military Affairs " . o - S 32 '-!‘i 411
Mines and Mineral Industries C 4 S48 .t 498
© Property and Supplies L 18 - 188 . . 1,356 .
Public Instruction - o - 82 o 653 C- 4,624
Public Utility Commigsion . - - -  1& © . . 93 . 638,
Revenuo ; ' - RN 9 .. 992 . 1e8
State Police _ . ' a 20 .00 134 .
Public Welfare - ST 1,926 . - 17,082 ' 97,046
Fish Commission ' o o 86 -, 193
Game Cormission ..l ... 378
Board of Parole ' 33 T
Liquor Control Board 247 Lo N2 -
Historical and Museum Commission 52 T 112
Civil Service Commis;sion o 29 4 . - 63 ‘

LY

o ":,:Grand Total = .  3,240 -&v'?fI $20,678 . § 185,1}1'



Class
Code

AMENIMENT NUMBER 190

. . SECTION A 1
Effective January 4, 1968

r -

Clags Title

Revisions in Pay Ranges:

1010

1041
1131
1112
1201
1240
1260
1271
1321
1322
1401
1402
1451

- 1452

1501
1521

1530

1541

1646 -

3041
3050
3080
3081
9470

. 9472

Architect I -

Landscape Architect I

Civil Engineer I

Civil Engineer I

Engineering Technician

Electrical Engineer I

Mechanical Engineer I

Public Utility Engineer I
Hydraulic Engineer I

Hydraulic Engineer II

Air Pollution Control Engineer I
Air Pollution Control Ehg;neer I
Sanitary Engineer I )

Sanitary Engineer II

Chemist 1

Materials Engineer I

Caologist 1

Soils Engineer I R
Highway Programming Engineer ) S
Nurse I Yy

Psychiatric Nurse Intern

Public Health Nurse Trainee

" 'Public Health Nurse I .
Plant Maintenance Engineer Trainee,
Plant Maintenance Ingineer II . &

SN

£ip v

. 31B

. 7238
26B
28D

_Range .-

308
29C
328

23 -
300
29C

288
29C
328
29C

- 32B
- 29C

32B
28C

280

28C

_28C

328

. 23B

23B

P LR T S
©. o 30C.

Pay

29D
32C

230 ¢

30D

200

28C

29D -

32C

29D .
. 320 -
29D
32C
28D °

28D
28D
28D
Cow S 32

230,
23C

23¢ -
26C "~
28E

2B
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, SECTION B R o
Effective May 31, 1968 T L L -
* From To
, : ) : _ : .o s Pay . Pay ..
Class _ N _ "+ ', Range . Range" .
Code  Class Title - S T Be ) Koo
" Revisions in Pay Rangaes: o ‘ - e e
10290 Buyer Traince, . - g S8BTt 260
0310 Accountant Trainee ) - ' - 26B . . - 260
0571 Information Writer I : T ‘ 2B 260 .
... 0620  Employment Counselor Trainee o o 268 ., 260
... 0711 Attorney I ; T 28 ', 320 .
' 0820 Govornment Career Trainee 5 - : ~26B - .. - 26C 7
..~ 0824  Public Administration Analyst . S 298 - 20C .
o 0920  Labor Mediation Assistant - A 26B . 260 1
. ;1160  Traffic Engineering Technician . - O 268 - - 26C
1180  Roadside Development Technician ' . 26B . 26C
-1406 - v Air Pollution Meteorologist I - © . 28B - T, 200 ¢
1421.  Industrial Hygienist I C L ' 28C 28D
1426  Associate Radiation Health Physicist L 28C - . . 28D ,
1433 Water Pollution Control Specialist I o 266 - 26C
2000  Public Imstruction Associate . 29 . 29B 0
2004  Industrial Arts and Crafts Teacher e L 28 T 28B Y
2006  Recreation ard Physical Education Instructor . - 28 28B -
- (2008  Elementary School Teachor : T 28 . 288 .7
42009 . Secondary School Teacher S .28 “.. 28B .
2016 Teacher of Tsainable Children - - . .30 - . 30B
, 2017  State Oral School Teacher I T oo o 28 - 28B° .-
' 2511 Librarian I ' o 29 - - 20B
- 3111 * Occupational Therapist I v S 278 - ¢ 270 .o
3131 FPhysical Therapist I = -~ % 1 ¢ 27B -
3151 Speech Therapist o Co T 27 2B
+3174  Therapeutic Activities Worker I e, T et 278
3206 . Medical Technologist I o el - 25B 280 o
. ;-7 3241 . Microbiologist I S BT 28 . 28B .
;' 3271 Pharmacist I ' ) _ L 30 . 308 .
;3501  Milk Sanitarian I : 2y -2
3511  Sanitarian I o+ 268 T 26C
3601  Medical Research Technician I ' T 268 26
3704  Public Health Nutritionist Trainee ' . 26B 260
3731  Dietitian I : ) C. 27 C 278
3610  Public Health Education Trainee 1 : I 26 .
3911  Public. Health Educator I - feidyl 30B ... 306
3921 Public Health Program Representative I oy ool . 2B
=%3931.. Environmental Safety Representative I - i-'j'*':; 27 - 27B
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b . : - SECTION B (Continued)

Class _
Code Class Title : .

Revisions in Pay Ranges: (Continued)

4000 Casaworker 1

o 40—  _Soededeiiorbopead
4180 Youth Development Counselor Tralnea
4500 " Rehabilitation Counselor Trainee
4538 Rehabilitation Business Instructor I
5003 = Farm Manager Trainee

5111 Poultry Inspector I

5131 Agricultural Marketing Specialist I -
5151  Acricultural Products Inspector IX
5219 Nursery Inspector .

5221 Entomologist I

5242 Seed Inspector 11 C A h

. 5251 ., Sced Analyst .
5431  Park Superintendent I
5441 - Torester I
5551 Agricultural Bstlmator
6201 " Fisheries Biologist T . o
6211 . Came Biologist I R s

- ; No.

12'29

From To
Pay . ,-'T‘: . Pa'y .
Range = .- Range . ..
) " Ne, -
- 26B7 0. io.,.. 26C 0
- S im——— |
. 26B. < E. 260,
26B ceo 268 -
28 288, °
26B 26C |
27 278
27 . 27B
27 - . 278
26B 260
27 278
268 ~ 278 -
27 . 278
26B - 260
26B . 260
o227 _ 27B
T 27 278

208



