WHEREAS, The Commonwealth is engaged in a continuing and active program of hiring competent employes; and

WHEREAS, Pay Studies conducted by the classification and pay staff of the Governor's Office indicate that entry-level salaries for classes requiring an associate, nursing, bachelor's, or master's degree may be too low to effectively recruit competent employes; and

WHEREAS, Recruitment campaigns are currently under way in most agencies for January and June graduates in 1968; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That in accordance with Section 709(a) of the Administrative Code of 1929, as amended, the action of this Board taken July 13, 1956, approving the Compensation Plan for the Commonwealth effective August 1, 1956, be amended to provide for the following revisions shown on Amendment No. 190, which is attached hereto and made part of this resolution; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That Section A of Amendment No. 190 shall become effective January 4, 1968, in all agencies for which this is the beginning of a pay period, and on the beginning of the first pay period following January 4, 1968 in all other agencies; and b: it further

RESOLVED, That Section B of Amendment No. 190 shall become effective May 31, 1968 in all agencies for which this is the beginning of a pay period, and on the beginning of the first pay period following May 31, 1968 in all other agencies.

Cost Estimate for Proposed Pay Range Adjustments of Recruitment-Level Classes

Agency		Number of Employes Bi-Weekly Affected Cost		Cost for Remainder of 1967-68 Fiscal Year		
Governor's Office	·	10		\$ 110	. \$.	236
Agriculture		47 -		353 🛴	· ·	1,306
Banking "		11		121		260
Forests and Waters		90		1,009 🚠		5,921
Health		3 88	·	3,117		28,125
Highways		272		3,096	•	34,572
Insurance		2		20		42
Justice		84		712		2,070
Labor and Industry	· · .	225		2,376	٠,٠	5,565
Military Affairs .		5		32	1.	411
Mines and Mineral Industries	:	4		48	, to 1	498
Property and Supplies		18 9	•	188		1,356
Public Instruction	\$	82		653		4,624
Public Utility Commission	, •	10		93		638
Revenue		9		992		198
State Police	- ,	* .	• • •	20		134
Public Welfare		1,926		17,082		97,046
Fish Commission	,	. 9		86		793
Game Commission		11		109		378
Board of Parole		. 3		33	•	71
Liquor Control Board	٠,	24		247		712
Historical and Museum Commission		5		52		112
Civil Service Commission .		3		29	- 10	63
Grand Total	.: •	3,240	and the second	\$ 29,678	. \$	185,131
the same of the sa						

AMENIMENT NUMBER 190

SECTION A

Effective January 4, 1968

			From Pay	<u>To</u> Pay
•			Range	Range :
Class	** <u>*</u>		No.	No.
Code	Class Title		100	
	I Bu Day naga			
Revision	ons in Pay Ranges:			•
2020	Architect I		. 31B	31C
1010			30B	30C
1041	Landscape Architect I		29C	29D
1111	Civil Engineer I		32B	32C
1112	Civil Engineer II	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	23B	23C
1201	Engineering Technician		30C	30D
1240	Electrical Engineer I	•	29C	29D
1260	Mechanical Engineer I	*, *	28B	28C
1271	Public Utility Engineer I		29C	29D
1321	Hydraulic Engineer I	Section 1	32B	32C
1322	Hydraulic Engineer II		29C	29D
1401	Air Pollution Control Engineer I		32B	32C
1402	Air Pollution Control Engineer II		29C	29D .
1451	Sanitary Engineer I		32B	32C
1452	Sanitary Engineer II		28C	28D
1501	Chemist I		28C	28D
1521	Materials Engineer I			28D
1530	Geologist I		28C	280
1541	Soils Engineer I	•	28C	32C
1646	Haghway Programming Engineer I		32B	
3041	Nurse I '.		23B	230
3050	Psychiatric Nurse Intern		23B	230
3080	Public Health Nurse Trainee	1 1	23B	23C
3081	Public Health Nurse I		26B	26C
9470	Plant Maintenance Engineer Traine	3	28D	28E
9472		AN TO THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF THE	32	32B

SECTION B

Effective May 31, 1968

*	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-		•	· 3	٠.,	
r			,		' Fro	m	To .
	<i>y</i>	-			Pay	r	Pay
Class	Pa.		٠. ٠		Ran	ig e	Range'
<u>Code</u>	Class Title	•			No.		No.
							. ,
Revisi	ons in Pay Ranges:		-	* (* *		Say 1 Say	ب
: 0290	Buyer Traince	.:		•	0.00		
0310	Accountant Trainee	-	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	26B		26C
0571	Information Writer I				26B		26C
0620	Employment Counselor Trainee		•		26B		26C
0711	Attorney I				26B		26C
0820	Government Career Trainee				32B	· · · · · /	32C
0824			•		26B	•	26C
0920	Public Administration Analyst	•			29B		29C
1160	Labor Mediation Assistant	1		•	26B		26C
•	Traffic Engineering Technician	•			26B		26C
1180	Roadside Development Technician			:	26B		26C
1406	'Air Pollution Meteorologist I				29B		29C
1421	Industrial Hygienist I		٠ .		280		28D
1426	Associate Radiation Health Physic			•	28C		28D
1433	Water Pollution Control Specialis	it I		,	26B		26C
2000	Public Instruction Associate		•		29		29B (
2004	Industrial Arts and Crafts Teacher				28	*1 1	28B
2006	Recreation and Physical Education	Inst	ructor .		28		28B 🕠
(2008	Elementary School Teacher	-			28	•	28B · .
32009	Secondary School Teacher	y .			28		28B
(2016	Teacher of Trainable Children		. •		30		30B
⁴ 2017	State Oral School Teacher I	•			28		28B
2511	Librarian I	•		•	29		29B
3111	Occupational Therapist I		, ,		27B		27C
3131	Physical Therapist I	18 Mg	. •		27	• •	27B
3151	Speech Therapist	المرا			27		27B
· 3174	Therapeutic Activities Worker I	•			27		27B
3206 .	Medical Technologist I	•	3		25B		25C
3241 ,	Microbiologist I	±g′. ber		. :	28		28B
3271	Pharmacist I	, ,			30	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	30B
, 3 501	Milk Sanitarian I		•	•	27		27B
3511	Sanitarian I			. 1	26B		26C
3601	Medical Research Technician I	•			26B		26C
3704	Public Health Nutritionist Traine	e	•	=	26B		26C
3731	Dietitian I	•			27		27B
3910	Public Health Education Trainee			1	26B	*.	
3911	Public Health Educator I		•		30B	•	26C
3921	Public Health Program Representat	ive T		N. C.	. 27		30C
3931	Environmental Safety Representati	va T			27		27B
		*** A		A. 17.	<i>4</i> (27B

Speechs Pathologist -

SECTION B (Continued)

Class Code	Class Title	From Pay Range No.	To Pay Range No.
Revisio	ns in Pay Ranges: (Continued)		· ·
4000 - 4006	Caseworker I	26B	26C
4180	Youth Development Counselor Trainee	26B	26C
4500	Rehabilitation Counselor Trainee	26B	26C
4535	Rehabilitation Business Instructor I	28	28B
5003	Farm Manager Trainee	26B	26C
5111	Poultry Inspector I	27	27B
5131	Agricultural Marketing Specialist I	27	27B
5151	Agricultural Products Inspector II	27	27B
5219	Nursery Inspector	26B	26C
5221	Entomologist I	27	27B
5242	Seed Inspector II	26B	27B
5251 ,	Seed Analyst	27	27B
5431	Park Superintendent I	26B	26C
5441	Forester I	26B	26C
5551	Agricultural Estimator	27	27B
6201	Fisheries Biologist I	27	278
6211	Game Biologist I	29	29B